The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
   statements should be read in connection with JWA's Annual Report on Form
   10-K for the fiscal year ended September 27, 1996 and Quarterly Report on
   Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 27, 1997 along with the financial
   statements of the Uwatec Group and related notes that appear elsewhere in
   this Current Report on Form 8-K/A.

   The unaudited pro forma financial information presented is for
   informational purposes only and does not purport to represent what JWA's
   financial position or results of operations as of the dates presented
   would have been had the Acquisition and the sale of Plastimo in fact
   occurred on such date or at the beginning of the periods indicated or to
   project JWA's financial position or results of operations for any future
   date or period.

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   JUNE 27, 1997
   (unaudited)

   (thousands, except share   Acquired   Pro Forma
   data)   JWA   Business  Adjustments Pro Forma

   Assets
   Current assets:

   Cash   $ 10,635   $ 1,038   $ (2,352)   $ 9,321
   Accounts receivable less
   allowance for doubtful
   accounts of $2,195   71,528   3,347   --   74,875
   Inventories   82,352   7,136   (1,267)   88,221
   Other current assets   18,688   893   --   19,581
   -------   -------   -------   -------

   Total current assets   183,203   12,414   (3,619)   191,998
   Property, plant and equipment  28,479   2,998   (1,148)   30,329

   Intangible assets   47,477   10   33,075   80,562
   Other assets   2,151   31   --   2,182
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Total assets   $261,310   $15,453   $28,308   $305,071
   =======   =======   =======   =======

   Liabilities and Shareholders'
   Equity

   Current liabilities:
   Short-term debt and
   current maturities
   of long-term debt   $ 35,376   $ 5,701   $ (5,701)   $ 35,376

   Accounts payable   11,101   5,213   --   16,314
   Other accrued liabilities   29,593   1,278   --   30,871
   -------   -------   -------   -------

   Total current liabilities   76,070   12,192   (5,701)   82,561
   Long-term debt, less current
   maturities   61,278   635   35,466   97,379

   Other liabilities   3,827   1,169   --   4,996
   -------   -------   -------   -------

   Total liabilities   141,175   13,996   29,765   184,936

   Shareholders' equity:
   Common stock:

   Class A shares issued
   6,905,385   346   103   (103)   346
   Class B shares issued
   1,228,053   61   --   --   61

   Capital in excess of par
   value   44,172   --   --   44,172
   Retained earnings   81,616   1,805   (1,805)   81,616
   Contingent compensation   (110)   --   --   (110)
   Cumulative translation
   adjustment   (5,599)   (451)   451   (5,599)
   Treasury stock 27,400 Class
   A shares   (351)   --   --   (351)
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Total shareholders' equity  120,135   1,457   (1,457)   120,135
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Total liabilities and
   shareholders' equity   $261,310   $15,453   $28,308   $305,071
   =======   =======   =======   =======

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
   financial statements.

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 27, 1996
   (unaudited)

   (thousands,
   except per share   Acquired  Disposed   Pro Forma
   data)   JWA   Business  Business  Adjustments Pro Forma

   Net sales   $ 344,373   $ 24,713 $ 36,386   $   --  $ 332,700
   Cost of sales   224,649   10,688   22,060   --   213,277
   -------   -------  -------   -------
   Gross profit   119,724   14,025   14,326   --   119,423

   Operating
   expenses   121,200   10,782   11,283   1,224   121,923
   -------   -------  -------   -------   -------
   Operating
   profit (loss)   (1,476)   3,243   3,043   (1,224)   (2,500)

   Interest expense   10,181   575   200   11   10,567
   Other (income)
   expense, net   (496)   51   (147)   --   (298)
   ------   -------  -------   -------   -------
   Income (loss)
   before income
   taxes   (11,161)   2,617   2,990   (1,235)   (12,769)

[…]

expense
   (benefit)   194   698   1,101   (34)   (243)
   ------   -------  -------   -------   -------
   Net Income (loss)   $(11,355)  $  1,919  $ 1,889   $(1,201)  $(12,526)
   ======   =======  =======   =======   =======

   Loss per common
   share:   $   (1.40)   $   (1.54)
   =======   =======

   Weighted average
   common and
   common
   equivalent
   shares
   outstanding   8,114   8,114
   ======   ======

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
   financial statements.

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 27, 1997
   (unaudited)

   (thousands,
   except per share   Acquired   Disposed   Pro Forma
   data)   JWA   Business   Business   Adjustments  Pro Forma

   Net sales   $ 234,822   $ 16,871   $ 7,910   $   --  $ 243,783

   Cost of sales   147,088   10,494   5,108   --   152,474
   -------   -------   -------   ------   -------
   Gross profit   87,734   6,377   2,802   --   91,309

   Operating   73,921   7,914   4,029   888   78,694
   -------   -------   -------   ------   -------
   Operating   13,813   (1,537)   (1,227)   (888)   12,615

   Interest expense   6,580   452   12   584   7,604

   Other (income)   (168)   740   (175)   --   747
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Income (loss)   7,401   (2,729)   (1,064)   (1,472)   4,264

   Income tax   3,653   (230)   (422)   (256)   3,589